yeas 12 (Breadon, Coletta 
Zapata, Durkan, FitzGerald, Flynn, Louijeune, Mejia, Murphy, Pepén, 
Santana, Weber, Worrell).

1925 Message and order for a supplemental appropriation order for the Boston 
Public School Department for FY26 in the amount of Nine Hundred 
Seventy-Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars ($977,749.00) 
to cover the cost items contained within the collective bargaining 
agreements between the Boston School Committee and the Administrative 
Guild, SEIU Local 888. The terms of the contract are September 1, 2024 
through August 31, 2027. The major provisions of the contracts include

[...]

https://boston.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=41322
https://boston.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=41323

City Council Meeting Minutes October 29, 2025

1926 Message and order for your approval an Order authorizing the City of 
Boston to appropriate the amount of Eleven Million One Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($11,100,000.00) for the purpose of paying costs for the 
window and door replacement projects at the following schools: the 
Gardner Pilot Academy School and the Lyndon Elementary School. This 
includes the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto, and for which

[...]

School Building Authority (“MSBA”), said amount to be expended under 
the direction of the Public Facilities Department on behalf of the Boston 
Public Schools.
Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

1927 Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 
amount of Two Million Six Hundred Seven Thousand Dollars 
($2,607,000.00) in the form of a grant, for the Community Mitigation Grant, 
awarded by the Massachusetts Gaming Commission to be administered by 
the Office of Budget Management. The grant will fund offset costs related 
to the construction and operation of a gaming establishment.
Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means.

1928 Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the 
amount of Forty Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and One Cent 
($40,685.01) in the form of a grant for the State Literacy Program grant, 
awarded by the MA Department of Education to be administered by the 
Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund the infrastructure 
cost for the Adult Community Learning Services at the Mass Hire Career

[...]

Councilor Weber, on behalf of the Committee on Labor, Workforce, and Economic Development, 
submitted the following:

1625 On the message and order, referred on September 10, Docket #1625, 
authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of One 
Million Forty-Five Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and 
Twenty Cents ($1,045,187.20) in the form of a grant, for the Youthworks 
FY25-26, awarded by the MA Executive Office of Labor and Workforce 
Development, passed through the Economic Development & Industrial 
Corporation of Boston, to be administered by Office of Youth Employment

[...]

program administration and management guide, the committee submitted a 
report recommending that this order ought to pass.
The report was accepted; the order was passed.

1658 On the message and order, referred on September 17, Docket #1658, 
authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of Two 
Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Forty-One Dollars and Twenty Cents 
($222,041.20) in the form of a grant, for the WIOA Youth Activities 
Administration Grant, awarded by United States Department of Labor, 
passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be 
administered by the Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund

[...]

committee submitted a report recommending that this order ought to pass.
The report was accepted; the order was passed.

1659 On the message and order, referred on September 17, Docket #1659, 
authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of One 
Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars and 
Fifty Cents ($173,229.50) in the form of a grant, for the WIOA Adult 
Activities Administration Grant, awarded by United States Department of 
Labor, passed through the MassHire Department of Career Services, to be 
administered by the Office of Workforce Development. The grant will fund